The Employer wishes to discuss entitlements to Leave with Pay for Family Related-

Responsibilities for determinate employees. 

ARTICLE 53 
PRE-RETIREMENT LEAVE 

53.01 The Employer will provide thirty-seven decimal five (37.5) hours of paid leave per year, up to a 

maximum of one-hundred and eighty seven decimal five (187.5) hours, to employees on the date they 

attain who have the combination of age and years of service to qualify for an immediate annuity 

without penalty under the Public Service Superannuation Act.  In each of the subsequent years (up to 

five (5) years in total), thirty-seven decimal five (37.5) hours will be granted on the anniversary